Requested by Senator PROZANSKI

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 1598

On page 4 of the printed bill, after line 7, insert:

2 3

1

"OREGON MEDICAL MARIJUANA ACT FEE MONEYS

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

"SECTION 8. Sections 9, 10, 11 and 12 of this 2016 Act are added to and made a part of ORS 475B.400 to 475B.525.

"SECTION 9. (1) Fees adopted by the Oregon Health Authority under ORS 475B.415 may not exceed, together with other fees adopted under ORS 475B.400 to 475B.525, the cost of administering and enforcing ORS 475B.400 to 475B.525.

"(2) The authority shall deposit moneys collected under ORS 475B.415 in the Oregon Health Authority Fund established under ORS 413.101. Moneys deposited in the fund under this subsection are continuously appropriated to the authority for administering and enforcing ORS 475B.400 to 475B.525.

"SECTION 10. (1) Fees adopted by the Oregon Health Authority under ORS 475B.420 may not exceed, together with other fees adopted under ORS 475B.400 to 475B.525, the cost of administering and enforcing ORS 475B.400 to 475B.525.

"(2) The authority shall deposit moneys collected under ORS
475B.420 in the Oregon Health Authority Fund established under ORS

- 413.101. Moneys deposited in the fund under this subsection are con-
- 2 tinuously appropriated to the authority for administering and enforc-
- 3 ing ORS 475B.400 to 475B.525.
- 4 "SECTION 11. (1) Fees adopted by the Oregon Health Authority
- 5 under ORS 475B.435 may not exceed, together with other fees adopted
- 6 under ORS 475B.400 to 475B.525, the cost of administering and enforc-
- 7 ing ORS 475B.400 to 475B.525.
- 8 "(2) The authority shall deposit moneys collected under ORS
- 9 475B.435 in the Oregon Health Authority Fund established under ORS
- 10 413.101. Moneys deposited in the fund under this subsection are con-
- tinuously appropriated to the authority for administering and enforc-
- 12 ing ORS 475B.400 to 475B.525.
- "SECTION 12. (1) Fees adopted by the Oregon Health Authority
- 14 under ORS 475B.450 may not exceed, together with other fees adopted
- under ORS 475B.400 to 475B.525, the cost of administering and enforc-
- 16 ing ORS 475B.400 to 475B.525.
- 17 "(2) The authority shall deposit moneys collected under ORS
- 18 475B.450 in the Oregon Health Authority Fund established under ORS
- 19 413.101. Moneys deposited in the fund under this subsection are con-
- 20 tinuously appropriated to the authority for administering and enforc-
- 21 ing ORS 475B.400 to 475B.525.
- 22 "SECTION 13. (1) Sections 9 (1), 10 (1), 11 (1) and 12 (1) of this 2016
- 23 Act apply to fees adopted on and after July 1, 2017.
- 24 "(2) Sections 9 (2), 10 (2), 11 (2) and 12 (2) of this 2016 Act apply to
- 25 fee moneys collected on and after July 1, 2017.".
- In line 11, delete "8" and insert "14".
- In line 17, delete "9" and insert "15".

28